

No. 19-1409

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM 2019

LINDA FROST,

Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF EAST VIRGINIA,

Respondent.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT
OF EAST VIRGINIA**

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

TEAM L
COUNSEL FOR THE PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Statement of the Facts	3
B. Proceedings Below	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE SUPREME COURT OF EAST VIRGINIA ERRED IN HOLDING THAT PETITIONER VALIDLY WAIVED HER <i>MIRANDA</i> RIGHTS BY MISAPPLYING THE POLICE COERCION TEST TO THE KNOWING AND INTELLIGENT INQUIRY AND FAILING TO TAKE PETITIONER’S MENTAL ILLNESS INTO ACCOUNT	9
A. <u>The Police Coercion Test Can Only Determine Whether a Waiver was Voluntary, Not Whether it was Knowing and Intelligent.</u>	11
B. <u>Petitioner’s Waiver of Her <i>Miranda</i> Rights was Not Knowing and Intelligent Because She Did Not Fully Understand Her Rights.</u>	14
II. EAST VIRGINIA’S ABOLITION OF THE INSANITY DEFENSE CONTRAVENES PETITIONER’S CONSTITUTIONAL PROTECTIONS UNDER THE FOURTEENTH AND EIGHTH AMENDMENTS	19

A.	<u>The Insanity Defense is a Fundamental Right Protected by the Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment</u>	20
1.	The insanity defense, and moral blameworthiness, is deeply rooted in this Nation’s history and is an indispensable principle of American criminal law	21
2.	East Virginia’s statutory scheme is unconstitutional	25
B.	<u>The Abolition of the Insanity Defense Infringes on Petitioner’s Eighth Amendment Right to be Free from Cruel and Unusual Punishment</u>	28
1.	The national consensus precludes abolishing the insanity defense	29
2.	Criminal punishment for the morally inculpable is categorically and unequivocally excessive	30
	CONCLUSION	35
	APPENDIX A: Jurisdictional Survey	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
United States Supreme Court Cases:	
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Berghuis v. Thompkins</i> , 560 U.S. 370 (2010).....	10, 15
<i>Clark v. Arizona</i> , 548 U.S. 735 (2006).....	23, 25, 26, 27, 30
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977).....	29, 31, 33
<i>Colorado v. Connelly</i> , 479 U.S. 157 (1986).....	7, 9, 11, 12
<i>Colorado v. Spring</i> , 479 U.S. 564 (1986).....	11, 12
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986).....	21, 25, 28
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986).....	20
<i>Delling v. Idaho</i> , 568 U.S. 1038 (2012).....	20
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	21
<i>Ewing v. California</i> , 538 U.S. 11 (2003).....	31
<i>Fare v. Michael C.</i> , 442 U.S. 707 (1979).....	14, 15, 17
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992).....	21
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	31

<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	28, 29, 30, 31
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991).....	29
<i>Irvine v. California</i> , 347 U.S. 128 (1954).....	21
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	10
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 354 (1983).....	20, 33
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008).....	28
<i>Leland v. Oregon</i> , 343 U.S. 790 (1952).....	24, 27, 33
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	9, 10, 15
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986).....	10, 12, 14
<i>Morrisette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	21, 22, 33
<i>North Carolina v. Butler</i> , 441 U.S. 369 (1979).....	10, 15
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977).....	21, 25
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2004).....	30, 34
<i>Rummel v. Estelle</i> , 445 U.S. 263 (1980).....	29
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983).....	29

<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958).....	25
<i>Tague v. Louisiana</i> , 444 U.S. 469 (1980).....	15
<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> , 481 U.S. 137 (1987).....	22, 31, 34
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	28, 29
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	21
<i>Zinermon v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990).....	20
